## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## Ordinance No. 685-2009

Intro: 5/28/2009
Final: 6/25/2009

Was introduced and passed on first reading by the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders at a REGULAR MEETING on May 28th 2009, and said Ordinance has been published with Notice of Introduction thereof and of the time and place fixed for its further consideration and the Board has duly held a hearing thereof and has given all persons interested an opportunity to be heard. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders that said Ordinance be and the same hereby is finally passed and adopted, and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted on June 25th 2009, and the 20 day period of limitations within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such Ordinance can be commenced has begun to run from the date of first publication of this statement.

A copy of this ordinance has been posted on the Bulletin Board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Administration Building of the County of Union, and a copy is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the general public of the County who Shall request such copies, at the office of the Clerk of the Board in said Union County Administration Building in Elizabeth, New Jersey.

Nicole L. DiRado, Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders

## ORDINANCE TO UPDATE A SERVICE CHARGE ON CHECKS RETURNED FOR INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Union, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section I. A service charge be imposed, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:5-19, upon any Account owing to the County, if payment tendered on the Account was made by check or other written instrument which was returned for insufficient funds.

Section 2. The service charge for a check or for other written instrument recorded for insufficient funds shall be in the same amount charged to the County by our bank per check or other written instrument.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect at the time and manner provided by law.

Section 4. That the Clerk be and is hereby authorized to published the required notice in the appropriate newspaper of such introduction and of a public hearing on June 25, 2009 and shall file one certified copy, upon final passage, to each Clerk of all Municipalities located within the County of Union and a copy to Directors and Division Heads and Constitutional Officers and Agency Chiefs within the County of Union.